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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (Respondent or PPL) filed on October 29, 2018, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Elizabeth H. Barnes issued on September 28, 2018.  The Initial Decision sustained the Formal Complaint (Complaint) of Ultimate Sports Company, Inc. (Complainant or Ultimate) finding, in part, that PPL had disclosed password-protected account information in violation of Section 54.8 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 54.8, and Sections 1303, 1304, 1501 and 1502 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1303, 1304, 1501 and 1502.  On November 8, 2018, the Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA) filed Replies to Exceptions.  Ultimate filed Replies to Exceptions on November 9, 2018.  For the reasons set forth below, we shall grant the Exceptions, in part, deny them, in part, and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

I. History of the Proceeding

On November 14, 2017, Ultimate filed a Complaint against PPL alleging that the utility was threatening to discontinue service, incorrect charges were on its bill, and that it was unreasonable for PPL to refuse to discontinue service in June 2015, when Custom Fab, Inc. (Custom Fab or Tenant) was causing substantial damage and disruption to Ultimate’s business and damage to property.  Ultimate averred, “Contrary to PUC regulations and the status of account information as password protected, PPL disclosed account information to the tenant, [Custom Fab], without Ultimate’s authority and in violation of Ultimate’s rights and ignored customer service directions.”  Complaint at 3. The Complainant averred that by releasing confidential customer account information without authorization, and by failing to follow a customer’s instruction regarding service, PPL deliberately and willfully violated Commission Regulations.  Id. at 4.

On November 16, 2017, the OSBA filed a Notice of Intervention.  PPL filed an Answer and New Matter on December 4, 2017.

On March 27, 2018, the OSBA served the Direct Testimony of Robert D. Knecht.  On April 27, 2018, PPL served the Rebuttal Testimony of Dennis Worthington.  On May 25, 2018, PPL filed a Motion to Strike the Pre-Served Direct Testimony of Robert D. Knecht.  On May 30, 2018, the OSBA answered PPL’s Motion to Strike.
On May 31, 2018, an evidentiary hearing was held, and counsel appeared on behalf of each of the Parties.  Oral arguments were heard, and the presiding officer denied PPL’s Motion to Strike.  Thereafter, the Complainant presented pre-served direct and surrebuttal testimony of Robert McGrath, owner and CEO of Ultimate (C Exhibits A and B, respectively) and C Exhibits 1-14 which were admitted into evidence subject to cross examination.  Also, the Complainant’s Cross 1 (a packet of documents) was admitted.  OSBA Statement No. 1, Direct Testimony of Robert D. Knecht, with accompanying three exhibits, was admitted.  The Respondent’s Statement No.1, Rebuttal Testimony of Dennis Robert Worthington, with accompanying Exhibits A-G, was also admitted.  On July 11, 2018, the Parties submitted Main Briefs.  Additionally, the Parties submitted Reply Briefs on July 25, 2018, and the record closed.

By Initial Decision issued September 28, 2018, ALJ Barnes sustained the Complaint finding that PPL violated the Code and a Commission Regulation by disclosing password-protected account information to a third-party without customer authorization.  Specifically, the ALJ determined that violations occurred when PPL ignored Ultimate’s directive to discontinue electric service to its account on June 1, 2015, and instead provided password-protected account history information and sought payment from an unauthorized commercial third-party beneficiary of the service for months not in accordance with its tariff provisions in a discriminatory manner.  I.D. at 1.

For violating the Code and the Commission Regulation, the ALJ directed PPL to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $4,000, to provide a refund/credit in the amount of $5,000 for incorrect charges, and to establish and revise internal procedures to ensure that its regulatory compliance supervisor, account managers and customer service representatives (CSRs) do not disclose password-protected account information of small business customers to third-parties in order to obtain payment and continue service to an account that the small business account holder wants discontinued.  I.D. at 2-3.
On October 29, 2018, PPL filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.[footnoteRef:1]  The OSBA filed Replies to Exceptions on November 8, 2018; Ultimate filed Replies to Exceptions on November 9, 2018. [1: 	 	Due to apparent glitches in the service of PPL’s Exceptions, the Commission by Secretarial Letter dated November 9, 2018, extended the due date for the filing of Replies to Exceptions to November 19, 2018.] 


II. Background[footnoteRef:2] [2: 	 	The Background is derived from the Findings of Fact in the Initial Decision.  I.D. at 4-14 (citations omitted).  However, for purposes of this summary we have not included the disputed Findings of Fact referenced in the Respondent’s Exceptions.] 


		Ultimate is a small business which manufactures athletic mouth-guards and other sports-related protective equipment.  Ultimate’s primary place of business is 531 North Fourth Street, Denver, PA (Service Address or Denver Facility).  Richard McGrath, owner and CEO of Ultimate, purchased the Denver Facility in February 2000.  PPL provides electric service to the Denver Facility.  Since 2000, electric service to the Service Address has been in Ultimate’s name as account holder of an account ending in 001.

		As the owner and landlord of the Denver Facility, Mr. McGrath entered into a five-year commercial lease agreement (lease) with Custom Fab, Inc. (Custom Fab or Tenant) on November 26, 2013, and an amendment to the lease on December 15, 2013.   Custom Fab manufactures fabricated metal and hardware products including the fabrication and coating of large-scale commercial piping systems, which is a high electricity consuming operation.  The original lease was for 21,330 square feet (ft2); however, under the amendment to the lease, Custom Fab rented an additional 20,589 ft2 for a total of 41,919 ft2, slightly over fifty percent of the Denver Facility’s commercially-viable space.  In August 2015, Custom Fab was purchased and acquired by U.S. Pipe Fabrication (U.S. Pipe).

		Ultimate and Custom Fab shared a common wall within the Denver Facility and shared one three-phase 440-volt electric meter.  Under the lease, Custom Fab was responsible for paying its portion of the monthly electric bills to Mr. McGrath on a monthly basis.  Custom Fab’s occupancy began sometime between December 1, 2013 and February 1, 2014, and the lease was set to expire on November 30, 2018, subject to options to renew or termination.  Custom Fab was obligated to pay for its electric usage at the end of every billing period based upon prior baseline bills of usage prior to occupancy, unless the Tenant installed its own second meter.

		From the beginning of its occupancy, Custom Fab began renovations to its leased space, damaging the Denver Facility’s floors, ceiling, walls and parking lot, and disrupting the business operations of Ultimate by blocking access to areas essential to Ultimate’s operations.  On May 29, 2014, Custom Fab sued Mr. McGrath for breach of the lease in the Lancaster County Court of Common Pleas at Docket No. CI-14-0444, and Mr. McGrath filed counterclaims.

		In December 2014 and February 2015, Ultimate dropped and then re-enrolled with electric generation supplier (EGS) Direct Energy Business.  The switching of the EGS correlates to the time period Ultimate’s meter stopped communicating actual usage to PPL.  Starting in January 2015, PPL failed to send Ultimate monthly invoices until June 2015 when it sent Ultimate a series of invoices combining multiple months into single invoices.  Billing delays were caused, in part, by PPL’s computerized accounting system, which was unable to properly process bills when there was more than one EGS change within a 30-day period.

		On February 4, 2015, the Court of Common Pleas ordered Custom Fab to resume paying the full monthly rent required by the lease and give Ultimate full access to areas necessary to its operations; however, Custom Fab continued to fail to pay its share of PPL monthly electric charges under the lease.

		In March 2015, Ultimate called PPL to complain that its meter stopped communicating and a work order to change the meter was pending in May 2015.   On May 22, 2015, PPL issued to Mr. McGrath a written 10-day Notice of Intent to Terminate Electric on or after June 1, 2015, to Ultimate for nonpayment of electric bills.  Thereafter, on May 27, 2015, PPL contacted Mr. McGrath by phone to provide him with a three-day notice of termination.

		During the May 27, 2015 phone call, Mr. McGrath complained he was not being billed after his EGS change and that his tenant, Custom Fab, was refusing to pay its responsible share of the electric bills.

		On May 29, 2015, Custom Fab through its counsel contacted Dennis Worthington, a Senior Quality Assurance Specialist with PPL and Regulatory Supervisor, requesting billing information it needed to pay bills for the Denver Facility.  On or about June 1, 2015, Mr. Worthington voided the termination order for Ultimate’s service and Custom Fab agreed to pay PPL each month the amount of the electric bill to maintain service.

		On June 15, 2015, Mr. McGrath changed or added a password on its PPL account and any transaction information on the account going forward should only have been shared with individuals who had the password for the account.  However, PPL provided Custom Fab’s counsel a breakdown of information relating to the bills for the Denver Facility.  Despite no written authorization from Ultimate to release its usage information to Custom Fab or US Pipe, PPL, upon request of the Tenant, provided an unredacted account activity statement showing Ultimate’s phone number, address, kWh usage, payment history, and charges from January 12, 2015, through July 23, 2015 to counsel for Custom Fab on or about August 4, 2015.

		On October 19, 2015, PPL accepted payment from Custom Fab towards the Ultimate’s account ending in 001, which eliminated the arrearages on that date.  However, PPL did not receive payments for two bills due on November 9, 2015, and December 9, 2015.  On December 1, 2015, PPL billed Custom Fab for estimated usage at the Denver Facility from October 27, 2015 – November 30, 2015, for an account ending in 003.  PPL accepted a check payment from Custom Fab on December 11, 2015, for the account ending in 003.[footnoteRef:3] [3: 	 	In December 2015, U.S. Pipe notified Mr. McGrath that it intended to vacate the facility by March 1, 2016, two and a half years prior to the expiration date of the lease.  After this notification, Mr. McGrath sued U.S. Pipe in Federal Court.  A Settlement was reached in Federal Court in November 2016.] 


		Additionally, on December 11, 2015, Mr. McGrath requested an explanation from Mr. Worthington as to why Ultimate was no longer receiving monthly bills, why and when Ultimate’s chosen EGS removed itself, and who had taken its place.

		On March 3, 2016, electric service to Ultimate’s account ending in 001 was terminated but then reconnected on the same date after U.S. Pipe contacted PPL attempting to make a payment on Ultimate’s account.  On March 3, 2016, Custom Fab tendered a check to PPL, which was returned on March 9, 2016 as unauthorized.
On March 11, 2016, PPL charged Ultimate’s account ending in 001 a fee of $30.  Also, on March 11, 2016, Mr. McGrath repeated a request to PPL to terminate service and not allow U.S. Pipe to make unauthorized payments to keep the service on as it was a tenant not in good standing and in the process of moving.  Instead of terminating service on March 11, 2016, PPL maintained electric service to Ultimate and eventually accepted a payment on the account from third-party U.S. Pipe on or about March 18, 2016.

		In March of 2016, U.S. Pipe paid Ultimate’s electric bill.  However, by April 15, 2016, Custom Fab had vacated the Denver Facility.

		On September 5, 2017, Ultimate filed an informal complaint with the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS).  On September 7, 2017, PPL terminated service to Ultimate’s account.  BCS issued a Decision at Case No. 3559455 on September 12, 2017, dismissing Ultimate’s complaint against PPL and referring the case to mediation.  As noted above, the Complainant initiated the present proceeding on November 14, 2017.

Discussion

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the respondent utility, PPL, is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).
Upon the presentation by a complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, sometimes called the burden of persuasion, to rebut the evidence of the complainant shifts to the respondent.  If the evidence presented by the respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

ALJ’s Initial Decision

ALJ Barnes made seventy-nine Findings of Fact and reached twelve Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 4-14, 44-45.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.



Noncompliance with Tariff and Customer Information Disclosure Policy

In her Initial Decision, the ALJ first addressed allegations that PPL did not comply with its tariff provisions or its internal customer information disclosure policy.  The ALJ explained that the disagreement centers on whether PPL provided reasonable service when it refused to terminate service to account holder Ultimate and continued to bill for service rendered after June 1, 2015, through March 2016 for the Denver Facility. According to the ALJ, the question before the Commission is whether the utility has provided adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service within its Commission-approved tariff.

The ALJ found that PPL did not act within its tariff in refusing to discontinue service to Ultimate on June 1, 2015, and instead sought payment under Ultimate’s account number ending in 001 and a separate account number ending in 003 for Custom Fab for the same meter, overlapping the same time period.  Additionally, the ALJ found fault in PPL’s use of estimated usage readings for multiple months without the consent and against the directives of Ultimate’s CEO and Custom Fab/U.S. Pipe’s Landlord, Mr. McGrath.  The ALJ reasoned that the actions of PPL were unreasonable and exceeded the Respondent’s tariffed service regarding Rate Schedule GS-3 service provisions in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1303 and 1304 (relating to adherence to tariffs and discrimination in rates respectively).  The ALJ emphasized that the statutory definition of “service” is to be broadly construed.  I.D. at 23 (citing Country Place Waste Treatment Co., Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995)).

The ALJ also found that the Respondent’s actions contradicted PPL’s “Disclosure of Customer Information Policy,” which provides in pertinent part as follows:

Customers may request information about their own accounts. In these cases, no authorization letter is required and there is no charge. The information will be mailed to the customer’s current billing address.

For PPL to release usage information to anyone other than the customer, written consent is required.


I.D. at 24 (citing C Exhibit 13).

The ALJ concluded that a preponderance of the evidence shows PPL required written consent from Ultimate prior to the release of Ultimate’s usage information to the OSBA.  However, the ALJ continued, PPL did not seek or obtain written consent prior to the release of Ultimate’s usage information to Custom Fab and its successor, U.S. Pipe.  Thus, the ALJ held that PPL was noncompliant with its own Disclosure of Customer Information Policy.  I.D. at 24.  

Violation of 52 Pa. Code § 54.8(a)(2)

		Next, the ALJ addressed whether PPL violated 52 Pa. Code § 54.8(a)(2) (pertaining to privacy of customer information).  Examining Ultimate’s kilowatt hour usage comparison, the ALJ noted that Custom Fab/U.S. Pipe moved out of the Denver Facility on April 15, 2016, and usage dropped from 67,800 kWh in March 2016 to 20,100 in April 2016.  In May, usage was 7,800 kWh, considerably less, showing Ultimate to be a small business customer within the meaning of Section 54.2 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code.  § 54.2.  I.D. at 24-25 (citing C Exhibit 2).

Additionally, the ALJ explained that PPL did not refute the contentions of the Complainant and the OSBA that Ultimate is a small business customer.  Further, Mr. Worthington testified it is PPL’s policy to accept payment on a small business account without regard to the identity of the payor.  I.D. at 25 (citing PPL Statement No. 1-R at 7).  Regarding privacy of accounts, the ALJ noted PPL’s agreement that generally, when an account is password protected, only an individual with the correct password can make changes to the account or receive account information.  I.D. at 25 (citing PPL Statement No. 1-R at 5).  Additionally, the ALJ emphasized the testimony of PPL’s Regulatory Compliance Supervisor who did not recognize a password-protected account’s customer name, address, kWh usage and demand, charges and payment amounts as being private information.  I.D. at 25 (citing PPL Statement No. 1-R at 6 and Tr. at 83-84).  According to the ALJ, PPL’s emailing of scanned, unredacted account history information revealing customer name, address, kWh usage and demand, charges and payments to the counsel for Custom Fab, without the written consent of Mr. McGrath, CEO of Ultimate,
showed disregard for PPL’s written “Disclosure of Customer Information Policy” as well as 52 Pa. Code § 54.8.  I.D. at 25-26.

The ALJ found credible the testimony that no employee identification or social security numbers, or information concerning the Complainant’s financial institutions were revealed to Custom Fab.  Instead, only the Complainant’s name, address, kWh usage and demand, charges and payment amounts were revealed to Custom Fab.  I.D. at 26 (citing PPL Statement No. 1-R at 6).  However, the ALJ disagreed with Mr. Worthington’s opinion that the disclosed data was not subject to privacy rights and that an “anyone can pay” attitude is always in the best interest of a small business customer.  The ALJ emphasized that no password should mean no access.  I.D. at 26 (citing Mid-Atlantic Power Supply Assoc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 746 A.2d 1196 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000)).  In the Mid-Atlantic case, the Commonwealth Court affirmed the Commission’s Order enabling customers to restrict the release of their load data and all other information provided to an EGS.  746 A.2d at 1199-2000.  Also, the ALJ reasoned, our Regulations define “private customer information” to include a customer’s “historical billing data” and that Ultimate’s account history information constituted historical billing data within the meaning of Section 54.8(a)(2).  I.D. at 26.
Violations of 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501 and 1502

Next, the ALJ analyzed whether PPL violated 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501 and 1502.  The ALJ found that PPL disregarded a direct request to discontinue service in June 2015 and that such action constituted unreasonable and discriminatory service.  According to the ALJ, small business consumers should have an expectation of privacy regarding their social security numbers, employer identification numbers (EINs), financial institution information, usage and demand information disclosed to the EDC, especially information involving a password-protected account.  Although the ALJ acknowledged that PPL did not disclose EINs, social security numbers or financial information to Custom Fab, the ALJ concluded that PPL’s disclosure of other account information pertaining to usage, demand, and EGS information and the acceptance of payment from an a third-party unauthorized by the commercial account holder was unreasonable.  Specifically, PPL’s disclosure of confidential account information of a small business tenant (Ultimate) to another commercial tenant (Custom Fab/U.S. Pipe) constituted unreasonable discrimination or preference concerning the establishment of different service for different customers in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1502.  I.D. at 27, 31‑32.

Further, the ALJ held that PPL’s action in opening an account for the same meter, in the third-party commercial tenant’s name and against the express wishes of Ultimate and the landlord of the Denver Facility was unreasonable and violative of Sections 1501 and 1502 of the Code.  Here, the ALJ stated, PPL’s termination of Ultimate’s account and the switching of the one meter to U.S. Pipe upon receiving payment by U.S. Pipe in disregard of the password protections was improper.  I.D. at 31.

Elaborating on these violations, the ALJ explained that PPL intentionally or unintentionally inserted itself into a commercial landlord-tenant dispute and a tenant-tenant dispute and chose sides in favor of the non-account holder who offered to pay the outstanding balance on the account.  The ALJ reasoned that PPL should have followed Section 54.8 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 54.8, and upheld the consumer rights of the account holder, a small business.  Moreover, the ALJ noted, the commercial tenant could have applied for service in its name at a separate meter and account number.  Instead, the ALJ continued, PPL disregarded a direct request to discontinue service in June 2015 which constituted unreasonable and discriminatory service in violation of Sections 1501 and 1502 of the Code.  I.D. at 31-32.

Tenants within meaning of 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1526 and 1527

Regarding the question of whether Custom Fab and U.S. Pipe were tenants within the meaning of 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1526 and 1527, the ALJ determined that neither were residential tenants entitled to pay an arrearage amount owed by a landlord ratepayer in order to avoid service termination to a residential dwelling.  The ALJ rejected PPL’s apparent attempt to extend the consumer protections of Section of 1527 and its argument that it owed Custom Fab an opportunity to pay the delinquent bills of the tenant (Ultimate) prior to a shut off.  The ALJ found this argument to be contrary to caselaw and the application of Chapter 15 of the Code.  I.D. at 33 (citing Alfred Stempo-Sammy Jo’s Inc. v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No. C-2016-2532581 (Final Order entered November 16, 2016) (Stempo)).

The ALJ reasoned that she could locate no provision authorizing the Commission to direct a utility to continue service to a third-party commercial tenant beneficiary of service when the account holder, a small business tenant and customer of the EDC, requests termination.  According to the ALJ, PPL was under no legal obligation to continue service to either Custom Fab or its successor U.S. Pipe as neither were residential tenants in a residential dwelling with a residential landlord ratepayer within the meaning of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1526.  I.D. at 33.
In this proceeding, PPL did not give Custom Fab or U.S. Pipe a thirty-day tenant termination notice but argued that pursuant to Section 1527 of the Code, it owed Custom Fab an opportunity to pay the delinquent tenant bills of Ultimate prior to a shut off.  The ALJ found this argument to be contrary to caselaw interpretation and the application of Chapter 15 of the Code.  The ALJ added that she could locate no provision authorizing the Commission to direct a utility to continue service to a third-party commercial tenant beneficiary of service when the account holder small business tenant and customer of the EDC requests termination.  Thus, the ALJ determined that PPL was under no legal obligation to continue service to either Custom Fab or its successor U.S. Pipe as neither were residential tenants in a residential dwelling with a residential landlord ratepayer within the meaning of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1526.  Although Custom Fab or U.S. Pipe may have a viable cause of action in civil court under landlord-tenant law regarding contractual provision of its lease, the ALJ added, the Commission is without jurisdiction to determine such contractual disputes between landlords and tenants.  I.D. at 33-34.

High Bill Complaint and Refund

Regarding the high bill allegations, the ALJ explained that from October 2013 through September 2017, there were approximately $1,000 in late fees and returned check fees on the account.  According to the ALJ, it is undisputed that PPL’s meter failed to communicate in February and March 2015.  The ALJ explained that PPL failed to bill for some months, then billed five times in June 2015 and the Respondent used estimated bills for more than two consecutive months.  The ALJ added that PPL did not refute Ultimate’s claim that it was overbilled in 2016 by approximately $5,000.  Moreover, PPL admitted that two EGS switches within a thirty-day period disrupted the billing systems of PPL.  Ultimate switched EGSs more than twice in a month’s time during this period.  I.D. at 34.

Significantly, the ALJ explained, PPL did not offer a meter test report at the hearing to show the accuracy of any of the meters, either prior to or after meter changes were made.  The ALJ also found anomalies in the following kWh usage chart and that many late fees were assessed on Ultimate’s Account:

	Month/Year
	2013
	2014
	2015
	2016
	2017

	January
	 
	59100
	75600
	89100
	36300

	February
	 
	82200
	0
	87000
	31200

	March
	 
	6900
	0
	67800
	22500

	April
	 
	48900
	45900
	20100
	16200

	May
	 
	33900
	83100
	7800
	6300

	June
	 
	32100
	78900
	6900
	9300

	July
	 
	37500
	39600
	8100
	5400

	August
	 
	36900
	46200
	10500
	5100

	September
	 
	35400
	40500
	7500
	6900

	October
	14400
	33300
	42300
	6300
	 

	November
	24300
	46200
	60600
	9900
	

	December
	49800
	67200
	80700
	29700
	



I.D. at 24-25 (citing C Exhibit 2).  The ALJ found that a preponderance of the evidence showed the first meter (an AMR meter) to be malfunctioning, as admitted by PPL, and that during February and March 2015, it was posting a zero-kWh usage at the service property.  I.D. at 34-35.

Considering Ultimate’s kilowatt hour usage, the ALJ was not convinced all current charges were accurate given there was no meter test offered into evidence at the hearing to show the accuracy or inaccuracy of the first or second meters, and merely an assertion by the company’s witness that rebilling based upon adjusted readings occurred more than once.  According to the ALJ, PPL knew for a while that the module had stopped and instead of sending a technician to replace the meter, it billed the Complainant based upon inaccurate reads for months.  The ALJ stated that PPL should have replaced its meter if it believed it was malfunctioning.  Additionally, the ALJ explained that without the knowledge or consent of Ultimate, the account holder at Account No. ending in 001, PPL began sometime in 2015 also billing Custom Fab at the same service address at an Account No. ending in 003 based upon estimated reads and an agreement between PPL and counsel for Custom Fab as to a percentage of usage.  I.D. at 36 (citing C Exhibit 10).  The ALJ determined this billing to be done without the knowledge or authorization of the account holder for the meter, and without the knowledge of the commercial landlord in a contractual relationship with a commercial tenant, Custom Fab.  I.D. at 36.

The ALJ reasoned that there is no evidence that the Complainant barred PPL from accessing the meter or that exigent circumstances prevented the Respondent from installing a second meter, or conducting meter reads or switching a meter earlier.  Nonetheless, PPL continued to use estimated reads.  Also, the ALJ continued, PPL billed Custom Fab despite the express instruction of Ultimate to discontinue its own service on June 1 and again on June 15, 2015, which PPL decided not to do at a managerial level. Therefore, the ALJ found that a preponderance of the evidence showed the presence of incorrect charges on the Complainant’s account and that Ultimate was entitled to a bill credit/refund of $5,000.  I.D. at 36-37 (citing in part Jesus Campos v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2012-2328020 (Tentative Order entered March 10, 2016)).  Accordingly, the ALJ ordered a refund of $5,000 to the Complainant for incorrect charges on its account.  I.D. at 37.



 Civil Penalty

After finding violations of 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501 and 1502 and 52 Pa. Code § 54.8, the ALJ examined whether to impose a civil penalty against PPL.  The ALJ applied the factors in our statement of policy under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 and determined that a civil penalty of $4,000 was appropriate.  I.D. at 37-44.

Under the first factor, pertaining to whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature, the ALJ concluded that PPL’s conduct involved intentional disclosure of password-protected small business customer account information to another commercial tenant without informing or seeking authorization from the account holder customer.  The ALJ noted that this conduct occurred over several months in mid-2015 through early 2016.  Also, the ALJ stated that PPL intentionally disregarded a customer’s directive to discontinue service on June 1, 15 and 19, 2015, and March 11, 2016, and continued service to a third-party commercial tenant.  The ALJ found PPL’s actions to be intentional and serious, which warranted a higher penalty.  I.D. at 39.

In addressing the second factor, relating to the consequences of the conduct, the ALJ noted the allegations that PPL’s actions resulted in property damage to the Denver Facility.  The ALJ explained that if PPL had terminated service on June 1, 2015, Custom Fab would have either vacated the Denver Facility or applied for a second meter installation in its name as a separate account holder.  Either way, the ALJ reasoned, less damage might have occurred to the Complainant.  Ultimate also alleged that Custom Fab’s construction and renovations interfered with the Complainant’s abilities to operate because of blocking access in its parking lot and shipping area. Additionally, Custom Fab failed to pay its portion of electric bills pursuant to its lease agreement with Mr. McGrath.  The ALJ concluded that the apparent property damage to the Complainant were the result of PPL’s actions and, thus, the actions were resulted in serious consequences under the second civil penalty factor.  I.D. at 39-40.
Under the third factor, which considers whether the conduct at issue was intentional or negligent, the ALJ found the actions of the Regulatory Supervisor who intervened to stop service termination to be intentional.  The ALJ also emphasized Mr. Worthington’s intentional actions in disclosing password-protected account information to Custom Fab’s counsel.  However, the ALJ explained, the record evidence indicates that the overbilling was not an intentional act.  Rather, it constituted a negligent oversight and a misunderstanding of the effect of supplier switching upon the meter readings of certain customers switching more than twice per month.  I.D. at 40.

Under the fourth factor, which concerns any remedial actions taken by the Respondent, the ALJ stated that PPL does not agree that its actions were in violation of its Customer Disclosure Policy or that the actions were violations of 52 Pa. Code § 54.8, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501 or 1502.  The ALJ found that PPL made no effort to modify its internal practices to address its violations of the Code and our Regulations and Orders even after the Complaint was filed.  I.D. at 41.

In addressing the fifth factor, which considers the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation, the ALJ noted that violation involved one customer, Ultimate, and lasted several months.  Id.

Under the sixth factor, regarding the Respondent’s compliance history, the ALJ explained that PPL had previously disclosed confidential customer information to an unauthorized third party in violation of Section 1502 of the Code, but that the frequency of disclosures in unknown.  I.D. at 41 (citing PPL Electric Utilities Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 912 A.2d 386 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) (2006 PPL Order).

Regarding the seventh factor, concerning the Respondent’s cooperation with the Commission, the ALJ stated there was no Commission investigation in this case and, thus, this factor was inapplicable.  I.D. at 42.
The eighth factor considers the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations.  Here, the ALJ found the civil penalty necessary to deter future conduct is $4,000, resulting from at least one violation each of 52 Pa. Code § 54.8, and 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1303, 1501, and 1502.  I.D. at 42-43.

Under the ninth factor, evaluating past Commission decisions in similar situations, the ALJ cited to the 2006 PPL Order in which the Commonwealth Court affirmed the Commission’s Order directing PPL to cease and desist violating its tariff and Section 1303 of the Code.  Here, the ALJ reasoned that since PPL is intentionally and actively employing an “anyone can pay” policy and presumably continuing to disclose unauthorized private information to third parties, a civil penalty is warranted as a deterrent to this particular EDC and others operating in Pennsylvania.  The ALJ added that the Commission may consider the penalty’s impact upon the industry as a whole.  I.D. at 43.

Under the tenth factor, the ALJ found no other relevant factors impacting the civil penalty analysis.  Id. at 44.

In summary, the ALJ found in favor of the Complainant and directed a $5,000 credit/refund to Ultimate’s account for incorrect charges.  Additionally, in order to deter future misconduct, the ALJ ordered a civil penalty of $4,000 to be assessed against PPL for violating our Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 54.8 and Sections 1303, 1304, 1501 and 1502, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1303, 1304, 1501 and 1502.  The ALJ further directed PPL to revise its internal procedures manual and to train and monitor its account managers and customer service representatives to not disclose password protected information to non-account holder third party commercial tenant beneficiaries.  I.D. at 44.

Exceptions, Replies and Disposition

PPL objected to the Initial Decision and filed fourteen Exceptions, which overlap in several areas.  Essentially, the Exceptions fall into six categories of issues: (1) service discontinuance (Third Exception); (2) disclosure of customer information (Ninth, Twelfth, and Thirteenth Exceptions); (3) unreasonable rate preference (Tenth and Eleventh Exceptions); (4) high bills and refund (Second, Seventh and Eighth Exceptions); (5) civil penalty (First, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Exceptions; and (6) miscellaneous objections to the Findings of Fact (First, Fourth, Fifth and Sixth Exceptions).  We will address the Exceptions within the context of these six categories of issues.  For the reasons discussed below, we shall: grant, in part, and deny, in part, PPL’s Exceptions pertaining to disclosure of customer information and the civil penalty; grant the Exceptions regarding unreasonable rate preference and high bills and refunds; and deny the remaining Exceptions.

1. Service Discontinuance

In its Third Exception, PPL objects to Findings of Fact Nos. 32, 43, and 45 as being unsupported by the record to the extent that they suggest Mr. McGrath requested service discontinuance on June 1, 2015.  These findings provide:

32.	During the May 27, 2015 call, Mr. McGrath requested service be discontinued on June 1, 2015.  OSBA-2 at 181-182.

43.	On June 15, 2015, Mr. McGrath complained to Cynthia
Delp, a PPL CSR, that his prior instructions to discontinue service to the Denver Facility had been ignored and Mr. McGrath demanded PPL shut service off on June 15, 2015.  C Exhibit A at 7, C Exhibit 3 at 7.

45.	On June 19, 2015, Mr. McGrath emailed Dennis
Worthington further requests to discontinue service, to recognize the meter base remains the property of Ultimate Sports, and to require Custom Fab to install its own meter in order to receive service from PPL.  [Tr. at] 52-54, C Exhibit A at 7, C Exhibit 4 at 2.


The Respondent asserts that Mr. McGrath never specifically requested termination and his requests for termination were always conditioned on PPL agreeing not to place the account in the name of Custom Fab, which was the tenant in possession.  Exc. at 7-8.

		In its reply to the Third Exception, Ultimate submits that the record fully supports the ALJ’s findings regarding Mr. McGrath’s directions to PPL to terminate service, noting contacts on May 27, 2015, June 15, 2015, and June 19, 2015.  The Complainant argues that the Commission should reject the Exception and adopt Finding of Fact Nos. 32, 43, and 45.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 6-8.

		 Likewise, in response to the Third Exception, the OSBA argues that the findings are adequately supported by the record citing PPL’s account history and the deposition of Mr. Worthington in the civil action before the Court of Common Pleas.  OSBA R. Exc. at 6-7.
			
	Upon review, we find no error in the ALJ’s Findings of Fact pertaining to Mr. McGrath’s request for termination of service.  The ALJ cited directly to the record for the basis of Findings of Fact Nos. 32, 43 and 45.  As to Finding of Fact No. 32, PPL’s account history documents that Mr. McGrath spoke with a PPL representative on May 27, 2015, and the entry supports the fact that Mr. McGrath requested termination of service on June 1, 2015.  Mr. Worthington’s deposition testimony also confirms that Mr. McGrath contacted PPL on May 27, 2015, and that Mr. McGrath consistently requested the termination of service.  Complainant’s Exh. 3 at 8; OSBA St. No. 1, Exh. OSBA-2 at 24-25, 44-45, and 181.  Moreover, Findings of Fact Nos. 43 and 45 are consistent with the record.  OSBA St. No. 1, Exh. OSBA-2 at 27-28; Complainant’s Exh. 4.

	PPL argues that these requests for termination were not valid because of apparent conditions Mr. McGrath placed on the termination.  PPL cites to an email in support of its contention that Mr. McGrath would only permit termination if PPL prevented the existing account from being placed in the name of Custom Fab.  The email provided in pertinent part:

Once again I ask that electricity be immediately turned off but only with the understanding that the major [sic] involved, owned by PPL of course, and the base that is owned by Ultimate Sports remain in their current ownership position and the tenant be required to finally install his own meter despite his 18 months of pretending that we have not allowed him to do so …. One way or another we expect that we will not be billed for the electricity use beginning June 1 but we will not agree to shutting off only some of the electricity passing through that meter.

Complainant’s Exh. 4.  

	Here, it appears that Mr. McGrath seemed confused about the process of termination as indicated in his cross-examination testimony:
 
	Q. 	And you requested that PPL terminate service immediately but only if PPL would agree not to place the service in the name of Custom Fab and permit Custom Fab to have electric service.  
	A.	I was concerned about – this gets so technical that it’s beyond my understanding.  But, apparently, I don’t own the meter; I own the base.  I wouldn’t be able to tell you the difference between a base and a meter in a week.  But that has been explained to me, so I accept it as a fact.  And I did not want the meter that I owned to be given to the tenant as a result of turning off power.

Tr. at 52.  Nonetheless, while Mr. McGrath indicated that he did not want to allow the existing account to be placed in Custom Fab’s name, it is clear that Mr. McGrath was willing and indeed wanted Custom Fab to obtain its own meter for its electric service.  See Tr. at 53.

		PPL seems to have used Mr. McGrath’s statement about his concerns of ownership of the existing account as an apparent reason for disregarding the explicit directives to terminate service.  Upon review of this issue, we find no error in the ALJ’s determination of unreasonable service and shall specifically adopt her disposition as discussed on pages 27-29 of the Initial Decision.  In particular, we note that Ultimate requested termination at least three times in June 2015 and on March 11, 2016, and there is insufficient evidence to show a termination would have been unsafe or unreasonable in these circumstances.  The only Party objecting to termination was PPL because termination would have hampered its ability to seek and obtain payment from a non-party to the instant action, Custom Fab or U.S. Pipe.  Ultimate, through its CEO Mr. McGrath, instructed PPL prior to June 1, 2015, to discontinue its service on that date and PPL originally planned to terminate service on that date.  However, an entry on June 1, 2015, showed that PPL made an arrangement with Custom Fab that Custom Fab would pay PPL each month the amount of the electric bill to maintain service. OSBA St. No. 1, Exh. OSBA-2 at 25-26.
On June 16, 2015, Mr. McGrath told Mr. Worthington that Ultimate’s service should have been terminated on June 1, 2015.  Again, on June 16, 2015, Mr. McGrath, on behalf of Ultimate, instructed PPL to terminate service.  Mr. Worthington intentionally disregarded this instruction because he made the decision to pursue payment from another tenant of the building, Custom Fab.  OSBA St. No. 1, Exh. OSBA-2 at 57, 116.  Then on March 3, 2016, service was again terminated to Ultimate’s account for nonpayment, and reconnected shortly after U.S. Pipe contacted PPL in an attempt to make payment on the account.  Despite Mr. McGrath’s verbal instructions in March 2016 to terminate service as U.S. Pipe was in the process of moving out, PPL maintained connection of electric service to Ultimate’s meter.  PPL appears to have prioritized its goal of not shutting off service and accepting payment on an account without regard to the identity of the payor or authorization from the account holder because PPL does not make money when it shuts off service.  OSBA St. No. 1, Exh. OSBA-2 at 118.  Accordingly, we shall deny PPL’s Third Exception.

Disclosure of Customer Information
	
		In its Ninth Exception, PPL argues that Conclusion of Law No. 5 finding that the Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code § 54.8, is unsupported by the record.  According to PPL, the ALJ improperly extended the privacy protections for customer information to situations which do not pertain to electric generation choice.  PPL contends that Section 54.8 of our Regulations is contained in a subchapter which is inapplicable to situations outside of EGSs and cannot form the basis of a violation in this proceeding.  Rather, the Respondent continues, the subchapter provides directives for pricing practices for retail electricity serviced, bill format, contract pricing and term disclosures, marketing/sales activities, and the right to restrict the provision of private information to an EGS.  Exc. at 11-12.

	Additionally, the Respondent contends that the ALJ inappropriately applied the Commission guidelines pertaining to information and data at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1812.  PPL submits that the guideline pertains to default service providers acquiring electric generation supply, recovering associated costs and integrating default service with competitive retail electric markets.  According to PPL, Section 69.1812 of our Regulations should not apply to the unique situation in which a landlord requests service to be removed from his name but at the same time forbids service to be placed in the name of a tenant in rightful possession.  Exc. at 12.

	 Moreover, PPL acknowledges that there are EGS and telecommunications regulations defining customer privacy obligations but asserts that in June and July of 2015 there were no statutes or regulations controlling the circumstances in this matter.  Id. 

		In response to the Ninth Exception, Ultimate argues that contrary to PPL’s interpretation, Section 54.8 of our Regulations prohibits both EDCs and EGSs from disclosing customer information to any third party.  Ultimate also asserts that PPL expressly acknowledged in its own Disclosure of Customer Information Policy that customer usage information is confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party without the customer’s prior written authorization.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 17-18.

		The OSBA responds to the Ninth Exception by proffering that Section 54.1(b) of our Regulations makes the confidentiality provision of Section 54.8 apply more broadly than just situations involving EGSs.  In addition, the OSBA argues that PPL did not respond to the ALJ’s conclusion that the Respondent violated its own policy by disclosing confidential account information.  Thus, the OSBA contends, PPL did not file a specific Exception to this determination.  OSBA R. Exc. at 13.

	In its Twelfth Exception, PPL argues that Conclusion of Law No. 8, finding that the Respondent violated 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, is unsupported by the record.  Although acknowledging that it provided billing information to Custom Fab on dates after which Ultimate placed password protection on its account, PPL submits that under the unique circumstances of this case such action did not constitute unreasonable service under Section 1501 of the Code.  PPL reiterates its argument that the landlord wanted electric service removed from its name but likewise demanded that PPL not place the account in the name of the tenant.  According to the Respondent, if Ultimate had simply requested termination without the condition, the power could have been terminated and, upon request of Custom Fab, reactivated in the name of Custom Fab.  Instead, PPL argues, Mr. McGrath wished to use electric service as a bargaining chip in his dispute with Custom Fab.  The Respondent submits that without clear regulations to guide its decisions, PPL attempted to balance the rights of the two users and not interject itself in a legal dispute over the Lease.  Under the circumstances, PPL asserts that its only interest was to provide reliable and safe electric service to those who request it and that such action should not be found to be a violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  Exc. at 17-18.

	Ultimate responds that the Commission should reject the Twelfth Exception and adopt Conclusion of Law No. 9.  In support, the Complainant reiterates the ALJ’s findings that the disclosure of account information pertaining to usage and demand and the acceptance of payment from an unauthorized third party on a commercial account constituted unreasonable service.  Ultimate also cites to the ALJ’s discussion that it was unreasonable to open an account for the same meter in the third-party commercial tenant’s name against the express wishes of Ultimate and Mr. McGrath.  Moreover, the Complainant argues that the ALJ found that PPL should have given priority to its customer’s rights and emphasized the alternatives available to the Respondent such as requiring the commercial tenant to apply for service in its name at a separate meter and account number.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 21-22.

	In its response to the Twelfth Exception, the OSBA contends that the ALJ properly applied 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 and reasserts the ALJ’s rationale in the Initial Decision.  Additionally, the OSBA argues that PPL disingenuously proffers that it is only interested in providing reliable and safe service to those who request it.  Rather, the OSBA submits, PPL’s actions were simply driven by a profit motive.  OSBA R. Exc. at 15-16.

	Regarding its Thirteenth Exception, PPL objects to Conclusion of Law No. 9, finding that PPL violated 66 Pa. C.S. § 1502 by discriminating against its small business customer, as being unsupported by the record.  Exc. at 18.[footnoteRef:4] [4: 	 	In support, PPL simply incorporates its arguments that it did not engage in discriminatory rate practices in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1304, discussed below.  Exc. at 18.] 


	In response to the Thirteenth Exception, Ultimate incorporates its response to the twelfth Exception and reiterates the ALJ’s analysis emphasizing the finding that Ultimate was the account holder and ratepayer and that the Commission has a duty to protect the public, including small ratepayers.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 22-23.  Likewise, the OSBA contends that the ALJ properly applied 66 Pa. C.S. § 1502 and that the Commission should reject the thirteenth Exception.  OSBA R. Exc. at 16.

	Regarding the findings of improper disclosure of customer information, we agree with PPL that Section 54.8 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 54.8, applies to customer data protections in the context of electric customer choice.  Indeed, Section 54.8 falls within Chapter 54 of our Regulations, titled Electric Generation Customer Choice, which is intended to protect consumers who are shopping for electric supply in the competitive marketplace.  We do not believe this regulatory provision is applicable to this proceeding involving allegations of an EDC providing confidential customer account information to a third-party entity sharing an electric meter with an account holder.  Additionally, PPL is correct that Section 69.1812 of our policy guidelines, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1812, is one of several guidelines pertaining to default service providers in the acquisition of EGS, the recovery of associated costs, and the integration of default service with competitive retail electric markets.  It is not directly applicable to this complaint proceeding.
	
	However, we recognize that PPL has failed to explain why it did not comply with its own policy prohibiting the disclosure of confidential customer information.  The Respondent’s Disclosure of Customer Information Policy provides:

Customers may request information about their own accounts. In these cases, no authorization letter is required and there is no charge. The information will be mailed to the customer’s current billing address.

For PPL to release usage information to anyone other than the customer, written consent is required.

Complainant Exh. 13 (emphasis added).

		PPL did not seek or obtain written consent prior to the release of Ultimate’s usage information to Custom Fab and its successor, U.S. Pipe.  In response, the ALJ correctly determined that the Respondent failed to comply with its own disclosure policy.  PPL did not file an Exception to this specific finding.  Instead, the Respondent attempts to justify its actions as simply involving the disclosure of data which was not subject to privacy rights.  The Respondent did not make such a distinction in its disclosure policy or define “usage” to somehow permit access to customer data as long as it excluded the EIN, social security number or financial account information of the customer.  Here, PPL disclosed the Complainant’s name, address, kWh usage and demand, charges, and payment amounts.  PPL revealed this information despite Ultimate’s placement of password protection on its account.  Thus, it seems clear that PPL disregarded its disclosure policy and disseminated usage information without the written consent of the customer.  Under the circumstances, we agree with the ALJ that such action constituted unreasonable service.

		Additionally, we find no error in the ALJ’s determination that PPL violated Section 1502 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1502, when it disclosed confidential customer information of Ultimate to Custom Fab and U.S. Pipe without the knowledge or consent of Ultimate or Mr. McGrath.  The ALJ correctly concluded that PPL’s disclosure of confidential account information of a small business tenant to another commercial tenant, constituted unreasonable discrimination or preference concerning the establishment of different service for different customers in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1502.

		Accordingly, we shall grant the Ninth Exception, in part, and deny it, in part, and shall deny the Twelfth and Thirteenth Exceptions.  We shall modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision to the extent that it finds the Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code § 54.8.  However, we shall affirm the determination that under the circumstances of this proceeding the disclosure of customer usage information without the written consent of the customer constituted unreasonable service and unreasonable service discrimination or preference under 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501 and 1502.

Unreasonable Rate Preference

		In its Tenth Exception, the Respondent objects to Conclusion of Law No. 6 which found that PPL had violated 66 Pa. C.S. § 1303 by not adhering to its tariffed service regarding a GS-3 customer.  PPL argues that Section 1303 does not apply to this proceeding because no party disputes that the charges to the Ultimate account were applied as GS-3 rates as set forth in the published tariff.  Moreover, PPL contends that Ultimate was charged the same rate as all other GS-3 customers and no reported cases have extended Section 1303 to disputes in which a landlord attempts to constructively evict a tenant through the prevention of electric service.  Rather, PPL purports that its intent was to not discriminate against Ultimate as the ratepayer or Custom Fab as a potential ratepayer.  Exc. at 13-14.

		In response to the Tenth Exception, Ultimate argues that PPL failed to charge Custom Fab the full gross amount required by the tariff.  The Complainant submits that PPL imposed some late charges on the bills paid by Custom Fab but that such charges were less than the full amount required under PPL’s tariff.  Thus, Ultimate contends, PPL charged a rate less than the amount required under the tariff resulting in a violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1303.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 18-19.

		The OSBA argues that the ALJ properly applied 66 Pa. C.S. § 1303 in Conclusion of Law No. 6.  OSBA R. Exc. at 13-14.

		Moving to its Eleventh Exception, PPL argues that Conclusion of Law No. 7, finding that the Respondent violated 66 Pa. C.S. § 1304 pertaining to discriminatory practices, is unsupported by the record.  According to PPL, it was faced with the untenable circumstance in which two tenants were in possession of a lease in which each of the two units were serviced by a singular electric meter.  PPL asserts that the one tenant (Ultimate), who was also the ratepayer, refused to pay the electric bills, and claimed the second tenant (Custom Fab) was responsible for payment, but also prohibited PPL from placing the account in the name of Custom Fab.  In PPL’s view, Ultimate sought to constructively evict Custom Fab as a tenant by preventing it from receiving electric service despite a willingness to pay.  Reasoning that there were no safety issues preventing service to the facilities, PPL made the decision to continue to provide electric service so long as the current bills were paid.  Essentially, PPL asserts, Ultimate informed PPL that Custom Fab was responsible for payment of the bill, then brought an action against the Respondent when PPL provided Custom Fab with the information necessary to pay the bill.  PPL argues that such circumstances should not be interpreted as discrimination against Ultimate.  Exc. at 14-15.

Moreover, PPL argues that the case law interpreting 66 Pa. C.S. § 1304 does not support a violation because both Ultimate and Custom Fab were small business customers.  PPL contends that there can be no claims of rate discrimination against either Ultimate or Custom Fab because both entities are in the same class receiving the same GS-3 rate.  Thus, PPL submits that there can be no claim that the rates to one class of service was unreasonably prejudicial and disadvantageous to a patron in another class of service.  Thus, PPL argues that the finding of a violation of Section 1304 of the Code was improper.  Exc. at 15-16 (citing Allegheny Ludlum Carp. v. Pa. PUC, 612 A.2d 604 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992); and Building Owners and Managers Ass'n v. Pa. PUC, 470 A.2d 1092 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984) (Building Owners).

	In addition, PPL asserts that to the extent a finding of discrimination was made based on a belief that PPL interfered with Mr. McGrath's ability to enforce the terms of the lease, such interpretation is incorrect.  PPL submits in part that it took no action that would have prevented Mr. McGrath from enforcing the terms and conditions of the Lease with Custom Fab, including the enforcement of the proper allocation of electricity bills.  Exc. at 16.

	In response, Ultimate reiterates the arguments it raised in response to the tenth Exception which it contends establishes that PPL discriminated in favor of Custom Fab by failing to charge the mandated tariff rate.  Additionally, Ultimate argues that the ALJ appropriately determined that PPL violated Section 1304 of the Code and provided unreasonable service by: (1) ignoring Mr. McGrath’s directives to discontinue service; (2) seeking payment from Custom Fab under both Ultimate’s account number and a new account number created for Custom Fab; (3) issuing bills under both accounts using estimated readings or readings under Ultimate’s single meter; and (4) disclosing Ultimate’s account and billing information to Custom Fab in violation of PPL’s disclosure policy.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 19-20.

	The OSBA responds to the Eleventh Exception by arguing that the ALJ properly applied 66 Pa. C.S. § 1304 in Conclusion of Law No. 7.  According to the OSBA, the ALJ correctly cited Section 1304 of the Code because of the unreasonable preference granted to Custom Fab by PPL.  The OSBA argues that by entering into billing deals with Custom Fab and providing protected billing information without consent of the account owner to Custom Fab, PPL provided an unreasonable preference in violation of Section 1304.  OSBA R. Exc. at 14-15.

	Upon review, we agree with PPL that the Respondent did not violate Sections 1303 and 1304 of the Code.

		Section 1304 of Code addresses discrimination in rates.  This section provides, in pertinent part:

No public utility shall, as to rates, make or grant any unreasonable preference or advantage to any person, corporation, or municipal corporation, or subject any person, corporation or municipal corporation to any unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage.  No public utility shall establish or maintain any unreasonable difference as to rates, either as between localities or as between classes of service.


66 Pa. C.S. § 1304; see also, Rosemary Mill v. Pa. PUC, 447 A.2d 1100, 1102 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982) (Mill); Philadelphia Electric Co. v. Pa. PUC, 470 A.2d 654, 657-659 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984) (PECO); Building Owners, 470 A.2d at 1095-1096.  Section 1304 does not demand the exact specificity.  All that Section 1304 requires is that any discrepancy in rates not be unreasonable.  A review of the relevant case law supports this.

		In Mill, supra, the Commonwealth Court reversed and remanded the Commission’s decision that Sections 1303 and 1304 gave the Commission no power to permit the petitioner in that case to pay less than her monthly charges.[footnoteRef:5]  The Court stated: [5: 	 	Section 1303 of the Code provides, in relevant part: “No public utility shall, directly or indirectly, by any device whatsoever, or in anywise, demand or receive from any person, corporation, or municipal corporation a greater or less rate for any service rendered or to be rendered by such public utility than that specified in the tariffs of such public utility applicable thereto.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 1303.] 


It is true that Section 1303 prohibits a public utility from demanding or receiving a rate less than that established in the applicable tariff, but Section 1304 modifies that prohibition by providing that a utility shall not grant any unreasonable preference or advantage to any person.  The clear implication from this language is that a person may be given a rate preference so long as it is not unreasonable, and we believe that it falls to the PUC to determine under what circumstances and in what amounts such a preference would be reasonable.

Id. at 1102 (emphasis in original).

		Similarly, in PECO, supra, the Commonwealth Court rejected the petitioner’s argument that a surcharge unlawfully discriminates against certain customers and is therefore in violation of Section 1304.  In rejecting the argument, the Court stated that to be unreasonable an advantage to one customer and an injury to another customer is also required:

It must be first noted that not all differences in rates are discriminatory and, therefore, unlawful.  Only unreasonable differences are prohibited.  More importantly:

Before a rate can be declared unduly preferential and therefore unlawful, it is essential that there be not only an advantage to one, but a resulting injury to another.  Such an injury may arise from collecting more than a reasonable rate to him in order to make up for inadequate rates charged to another, or because of a lower rate to one of two patrons who are competitors in business.  There must be an advantage to one at the expense of another.


Id. at 657 (citations omitted).  The Court further noted that “the determination of whether a classification is reasonable is a question of fact for the Commission.”  Id.  The Court also rejected the argument that a difference in rates for residential customers is discriminatory and unreasonable when it is based solely on the end use of the product.  Instead, the Commission stated that “other factors” must be considered.  Id.

		In Building Owners, supra, the Commonwealth Court reiterated its position that the difference in rates must create a disadvantage to one ratepayer and an advantage to another.  The Court stated:

Before addressing the individual arguments of the Association, we reiterate that mere variation in rates among classes of customers does not violate the Public Utility Code.  The requirement is merely that rates of one class of service shall not be unreasonably prejudicial and disadvantageous to a patron in any other class of services.  Thus, for a rate to be found unlawfully preferential, there must be both an advantage to one and a resulting injury to another.


Id. at 1095-1096 (citations omitted).  The Court further stated that such differences in rates based on various criteria is “not only permissible but often are desirable and even necessary to achieve reasonable efficiency and economy of operation.”  Id. at 1097.

	Here, there is no dispute that PPL charged both Ultimate and Custom Fab, each small business customers, the GS-3 rate set forth in the tariff.  Thus, there can be no contention that the rates to one class of service were unreasonably prejudicial and disadvantageous to a customer in another class of service.  Although Ultimate appears to concede that the charged rates were the same, the Complainant argues that PPL imposed a late fee penalty preferential to Custom Fab which was not calculated in accordance with the tariff.  Specifically, Ultimate contends that Custom Fab was charged a late charge of $34.10 rather than the charge of $163.77 properly calculated under the tariff.

	Arguably, the lower late charge of $34.10 to Custom Fab could be deemed beneficial to the Tenant.  However, there is no record evidence that PPL’s imposition of the lower late charge resulted in injury to Ultimate.  Indeed, the only entity suffering any possible harm would have been PPL as it attempted to recover a late charge lower than the amount for which it was entitled.  Thus, there is no basis to find that the difference in late charges created a disadvantage to one ratepayer and an advantage to another.  Even if such a finding could be made, we consider the differences in the amounts of the late charges to be de minimis and not rising to the level of discrimination in rates.  Accordingly, we shall grant the Tenth and Eleventh Exceptions and shall modify the Initial Decision to eliminate the findings that PPL violated Sections 1303 and 1304 of the Code.

High Bills and Refund

In its Second Exception, PPL argues that Finding of Fact No. 25 is unsupported by the record.  This finding provides:
25.	Billing delays and mistakes were caused by PPL's computerized accounting system, which was unable to properly process bills when there was more than one EGS change within a 30-day period, as well as the malfunctioning electric meter.  C Exhibit 3 at 8; [Tr. at] 80-81.

PPL objects to this finding to the extent it finds that billing delays and mistakes were caused by a malfunctioning electric meter.  According to PPL, there was no evidence of meter error in recording usage.  Rather, the Respondent contends, a change in EGS more than one time within a thirty-day period caused a coding error in billing software which prevented the issuance of bills.  PPL proffers that the ALJ improperly held that the Complainant met its burden of proving improper billing of $5,000.  Exc. at 6.

PPL further argues that while all the Parties acknowledge a problem with invoices being issued between January 2015 and June 2015, a review of the cumulative bills for that period reveal no abnormality.  As an example, PPL references the time period of January 2014 through June 2014 in which the Complainant was billed for 263,000 kWh.  For the same months in 2015, during the disputed period, PPL billed the Complainant for 283,500 kWh resulting in a difference in usage of 20,400 kWh during a six-month period.  PPL contends that, given the total usage, there is no abnormality in usage between the 2014 and 2015 time periods.  Moreover, PPL adds, there can be no comparison between the 2015 time period with the 2016 period because Custom Fab vacated the Denver Facility in April 2016.  Id.

In responding to the Second Exception, Ultimate argues that the record fully supports the finding that PPL’s meter had failed and that such failure contributed to the Respondent’s billing errors.  Ultimate cites to PPL’s Account Contact History and billing records in support of the finding that PPL knew that its module had stopped working and instead of sending a technician to replace the meter, it billed the Complainant based on inaccurate reads for months.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 4-5 (citing C Exhibit 3).

The OSBA also responds that PPL’s account history documented a malfunctioning meter from sometime in March 2015 through at least May 29, 2015.  OSBA R. Exc. at 4-5.

		As to its Seventh Exception, PPL argues that Finding of Fact No. 66 is unsupported by the record in that the Complainant did not assert any challenges to the charges contained within its electric bills.  Finding of Fact No. 66 provides:

66.  PPL’s April 2016 bills to Ultimate totaling $5,731 on April 4 are high in comparison with the $3,714 billed in April of 2015 because: 1) there are EGS charges from Guttman Energy and Engie Resources, LLC plus two electric service charges and two late payment charges on the April 2016 bills; 2) the Automatic Meter Reading (AMR) meter was failing; and 3) PPL was partially billing U.S. Pipe based upon estimated reads.  [Tr. at] 11-13, C Exhibit 2 at 4, and C Exhibit 3 at 5.

		The Respondent submits that the Complaint pertains to concerns about PPL’s provision of account information to a tenant without the ratepayer’s authority and the failure to terminate service and issue bills for several months.  Additionally, PPL argues that the Complainant’s request for relief makes no reference to high bills and Ultimate presented no testimony to challenge such bills.  Moreover, the Complainant's requested relief makes no reference to high bills.  Finally, as the Complainant presented no testimony to challenge such bills, the Complainant could not have sustained its burden of proof.  Exc. at 11.

		Ultimate responds to the Seventh Exception by arguing that PPL did not move to strike the incorrect charges allegation or object to the overbilling claim during hearing.  Additionally, the Complainant argues that the ALJ devoted four pages analyzing the evidence supporting Ultimate’s overbilling claim.  Ultimate also notes that the ALJ correctly determined that PPL did not refute the claim of overbilling in 2016 by $5,000.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 14-15.

		In its response, the OSBA contends that Finding of Fact No. 66 correctly documented the basis for the differing bills sent to Ultimate by PPL.  The OSBA submits that the ALJ appropriately cited to PPL’s account activity statement in support of this finding.  OSBA R. Exc. at 11.

		In its Eighth Exception, PPL objects to Conclusion of Law No. 4 wherein the ALJ found that the Complainant sustained its burden of proof showing $5,000 in incorrect charges on its bills.  In support, PPL incorporates its prior arguments contained in its second Exception.  Exc. at 11.

		In reply to the Eighth Exception, Ultimate reiterates its prior arguments that the record evidence supporting the ALJ’s connection between the malfunctioning meter and PPL’s billing delays and mistakes.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 15-16.  Likewise, the OSBA contends that Conclusion of Law No. 4 is fully supported by the record.  OSBA R. Exc. at 12.

		Upon review, we shall grant the Second, Seventh, and Eighth Exceptions to the extent that they pertain to the high bill and refund determination.

[bookmark: _Hlk12872302]Here, the record supports a finding that billing delays for the months of February and March of 2015 were the result of coding errors in PPL’s billing software.  In contrast, any purported error with the meter in recording electrical usage would appear to have no bearing on those bills which the Complainant is disputing.[footnoteRef:6] [6:  	The Complainant has not asserted any challenge to the charges contained within its electric bills, nor has the Complainant’s requested relief made any reference to high bills.  The only portion of the record which indicated an intention to dispute specific bills were the statements of Ultimate’s counsel made during a prehearing conference.  Tr. at 5.] 


Ultimate’s counsel stated that the only bills being disputed are the bills of February and March of 2016, and, to some extent, April of 2016 at which point the tenant moved out.  Tr. at 5.  As indicated on page ten of the Respondent’s Statement No. 1, Custom Fab paid for all electric service rendered to the Denver Facility between December 24, 2014, and February 24, 2016, including its estimated usage which PPL billed Custom Fab separately.  The payment for the service rendered to the Denver Facility for this period was primarily issued through two payments by Custom Fab; one on October 19, 2015, in the amount of $17,260.92 and one on April 16, 2016, in the amount of $44,134.57.  C Exhibit 2 at 4.  Furthermore, a comparison of the usage for the months of March 2014 and March 2016 billed to account ending in 001 indicates that Ultimate was billed for approximately 1,200 fewer kWh in March of 2016 than in March of 2014.

While all Parties acknowledge a problem with invoices being issued between January 2015 and June 2015, we find that the timing of re-billings are irrelevant considering Custom Fab had essentially paid for all electric service, including late fees, to the Denver Facility rendered in 2015.  Usage for the Denver Facility dropped considerably in April 2016, however the usage cannot be compared to that in April of 2015 or April of 2014 since Custom Fab vacated the premises by April 15, 2016.  We agree with PPL that Ultimate has presented no testimony to challenge bills issued in February, March or April of 2016, therefore the Complainant could not have sustained its burden of proof.  Thus, we determine that a credit or refund to Ultimate is not appropriate under the circumstances and shall modify the Initial Decision accordingly.
	
Civil Penalty

	In its Fourteenth Exception, the Respondent objects to the imposition of a civil penalty.  PPL contends that under the unique circumstances and the lack of any clear regulations covering the instant action, no penalty is appropriate.  Moreover, PPL argues that it has shown good faith through attempts to work with the OSBA.  Exc. at 19-20.

		Ultimate asserts that the ALJ correctly applied the penalty factors in imposing the $4,000 civil penalty which the Complainant considers to be de minimis.  Ultimate also emphasized the ALJ’s application of the first three factors noting the seriousness of the violation, the intentional actions of the Respondent, and the consequences of the actions.  In addition, Ultimate argues that the ALJ correctly reasoned that the civil penalty will deter PPL from overbilling and disclosing account information of customers without consent.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 24-25.

		In response, the OSBA also argues that the ALJ properly recommended that PPL be charged with a civil penalty.  Although the OSBA acknowledges that it had past discussions with PPL that were productive, the OSBA submits that such discussions do not overcome the penalty analysis provided by the ALJ and the civil penalty should not be reduced.  OSBA R. Exc. at 17.

		Upon review of the Exceptions and Replies and our statement of policy under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201, we shall modify the civil penalty.  As discussed above, we reject the ALJ’s findings that PPL violated 52 Pa. Code § 54.8 and 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1303 and 1304.  However, we agree with the conclusion that PPL violated Sections 1501 and 1502 of the Code.  In considering all the penalty factors, including the amount necessary to deter future violations, we find that a civil penalty of $2,000, resulting from at least one violation each of Sections 1501 and 1502 of the Code, is appropriate.  Additionally, we agree with the ALJ’s directive to PPL to revise its internal procedures manual and to train and monitor its account managers and customer service representatives to not disclose password-protected information to non-account holder third party commercial tenant beneficiaries.

Miscellaneous Objections

In its First Exception, PPL argues that Findings of Fact Nos. 13, 18, and 20 are unsupported by the record.  These findings state:
13.	Custom Fab was responsible for paying its portion of the monthly electric bills to Mr. McGrath on a monthly basis until Custom Fab obtained its own separate meter.  [Tr. at] 48, C Exhibit A at 4.
18.	In November 2013, Richard McGrath wanted Custom Fab to install a second electric meter in accordance with the Lease Agreement at Custom Fab's expense because it was not paying its share of the electric bills.  [Tr. at] 49, C Exhibit 1 at Par. 5.2.
20.	Despite Mr. McGrath's urging, Custom Fab never installed a second meter for its operations. C Exhibit 4.

[bookmark: _Hlk10551069]PPL objects to these findings to the extent they indirectly suggest the Lease between Mr. McGrath and Custom Fab required, or otherwise obligated, Custom Fab to install a second electric meter.  Rather, PPL contends that the Lease provided a method of calculating Custom Fab’s payment obligation to Mr. McGrath whether or not a second meter was installed.  The Respondent asserts that there was no obligation on the part of Custom Fab to install a second meter and, therefore, PPL objects to any characterization that such an action was required under the Lease.  Exc. at 3-5.

In its reply to the First Exception, Ultimate argues that nothing in the text of Findings of Fact Nos. 13, 18, or 20 could plausibly be construed as a finding that the Lease required Custom Fab to install a second meter.  Ultimate also asserts that, even if such a requirement could be construed, PPL fails to explain how that could have influenced any Conclusion of Law or the ALJ’s Initial Decision.  Moreover, Ultimate submits, the ALJ correctly recognized that the respective rights and duties of the parties raise issues beyond the Commission’s jurisdiction.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 3-4.

The OSBA replies that the ALJ accurately cited to the evidentiary record in support of the Findings of Fact.  Additionally, the OSBA argues that the Initial Decision does not suggest an obligation on the part of Custom Fab to install a second meter nor did the ALJ rely on such a finding in her decision.  OSBA R. Exc. at 4.

		Regarding its Fourth Exception, PPL argues that Finding of Fact No. 35 is also unsupported by the record.  The Respondent objects to the following finding to the extent it finds that PPL entered into a payment arrangement with a non-customer:
35.	On or about June 1, 2015, Mr. Worthington voided the termination order for Ultimate's service and PPL entered into a payment arrangement with Custom Fab, whereby Custom Fab would pay PPL each month the amount of the electric bill to maintain service.  C Exhibit 3 at 8.

According to PPL, the record indicates that PPL did not enter into a specific payment arrangement but rather maintained service so long as all monthly bills were paid.  Exc. at 9-10.

		Ultimate responds to PPL’s Fourth Exception arguing that the documentary evidence demonstrates that PPL and Custom Fab established a payment arrangement under which PPL’s sole motivation was to get paid.  According to the Complainant, regardless of the name of the agreement, it is undisputed that PPL ignored Mr. McGrath’s directions to discontinue service and based on the June 1, 2015, agreement of Custom Fab to pay monthly electric bills going forward, PPL rescinded the termination order and maintained electric service to the Denver Facility.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 8-12.

		In its reply to the Fourth Exception, the OSBA asserts that the record fully supports Finding of Fact No. 35, noting the deposition of Mr. Worthington in the civil proceeding.  OSBA R. Exc. at 7-8.

		Moving to the Fifth Exception, PPL argues that Finding of Fact No. 37 is unsupported by the record to the extent it implies that Custom Fab could have established separately metered service and started a separate account without first performing additional electrical work.  This finding provides as follows:
37.	Custom Fab could have established separately metered
service and started a separate account without permission from Mr. McGrath, but it never did so.  OSBA-2 at 170-171.

In support, PPL incorporates the arguments of its first Exception, supra, that Custom Fab had no obligation under the Lease to install a second meter.  Exc. at 10.

		In response to the Fifth Exception, Ultimate contends that the plain reading of Finding of Fact No. 37 makes clear that there could be no implication that a separate meter could be installed without additional electrical work.  The Complainant adds that common sense supports a reading that separately metered service requires the installation of a second meter and that electric meters do not install themselves.  Ultimate R. Exc. at 12-13.

		The OSBA argues that the Commission should reject the Fifth Exception asserting that there is no evidence of the implied language suggested by PPL and that the deposition testimony of Mr. Worthington supports Finding of Fact No. 37.  OSBA R. Exc. at 8-9.
	
		In its Sixth Exception, PPL objects to Finding of Fact No. 51 contending it too is unsupported by the record.  This finding provides:
51.	PPL billed Custom Fab without Mr. McGrath's knowledge or consent beginning mid-2015.

The Respondent asserts the finding is improper to the extent it states that PPL billed Custom Fab.  Instead, PPL contends that it provided Custom Fab with duplicate bills based on a request to pay those bills and never removed Ultimate as the ratepayer.  Exc. at 10.

		In its reply to the Sixth Exception, Ultimate proffers that the ALJ properly found that PPL directly billed Custom Fab and the record evidence refutes the duplicate bill claim of PPL.  In support, Ultimate cites to a different account number received by Custom Fab which did not appear on any bill PPL had sent to Ultimate.   Ultimate R. Exc. at 13-14.

		The OSBA also responds that the record supports the finding that PPL billed Custom Fab without Mr. McGrath’s knowledge or consent.  According to the OSBA, the record indicates that Mr. McGrath wanted to retain control and ownership of the PPL account and that he was unaware of PPL providing billing information to Custom Fab.  OSBA R. Exc. at 9-10.

[bookmark: _Hlk531348592][bookmark: _Hlk530386860]Upon review, we shall deny the First, Fourth, Fifth and Sixth Exceptions.  We find that the record fully supports Findings of Fact Nos. 13, 18, 20, 35, 37, and 51.  Thus, we find no basis to conclude that the ALJ committed error in the formulation of these findings.

Conclusion

Based on the foregoing discussion, we shall grant the Respondent’s Exceptions, in part, deny them, in part, and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, filed on October 29, 2018, are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Elizabeth H. Barnes, issued on September 28, 2018, is adopted, as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3. That the Formal Complaint of Ultimate Sports Company, Inc., filed on November 14, 2017, is sustained, in part, and denied, in part.

4. That within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Opinion and Order PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall pay a civil penalty of $2,000, payable by check or money order, to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

5. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall revise its internal procedures and shall train and monitor its account managers and customer service representatives to not disclose password-protected information to non-account holder third party commercial tenant beneficiaries, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

6. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code.

7. That after PPL Electric Utilities Corporation remits the civil penalty as required under Ordering Paragraph No. 4, this case shall be marked closed.

[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,

	


Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  August 29, 2019

ORDER ENTERED:  August 29, 2019
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